

No. 21-995

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

BUDHA JAM, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER UNITED STATES DIPLOMATS
AND INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
PRACTITIONERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

DOUGLASS CASSEL

Counsel of Record

VIREN MASCARENHAS

VIVASVAT DADWAL

KING & SPALDING LLP

1185 Avenue of the Americas

34th Floor

New York, New York 10036

(212) 556-2100

Dcassel@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 14, 2022

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Court of Appeals Decided an “Important Question” of Federal Law 8

 A. Social and Environmental Conditions on IFC Loans Are Critical for the Global Goal of Sustainable Development 8

 B. Accountability Is of Undisputed Importance 10

 C. Judicial Review Is Necessary Because Internal IFC Administrative Procedures Are Ineffective 13

 D. U.S. Courts Are Essential for Judicial Review of IFC Loan Activities in Washington 15

II. The Question of IFC Immunity for Its Loan Activities in Washington “Has Not Been, But Should Be, Settled by This Court.” 26

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Cases

<i>Air & Liquid Sys. Corp. v. DeVries</i> , 139 S. Ct. 986 (2019).....	18
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	18
<i>Hedgpeth v. Whitman Walker Clinic</i> , 22 A. 3d 789 (D.C. Ct. Apps. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>)	18
<i>Jam v. IFC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	3
<i>Jam v. IFC</i> , 3 F. 4th 405 (2021)	3, 4, 6, 16, 17
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	6, 16
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	6, 16, 17

Other United States Authorities

American Law Institute, <i>Restatement of the Law Third, Conflict of Laws</i> , Prelim. Draft 3 (2017)	18
American Law Institute, <i>Restatement of the Law Third, Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm</i> (2010)	18, 19, 20

Antony Blinken, Secretary of State, *10th Anniversary of the UN Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights*, Press Statement, June 16, 2021 11

George W. Bush, *Remarks to the Plenary Session of the United Nations General Assembly in New York City*, Sept. 14, 2005 9

Congressional Research Service, *Foreign Assistance: An Introduction to U.S. Programs and Policy*, Updated January 10, 2022 9

Barack Obama, *Remarks by the President at the Millennium Development Goals Summit in New York, New York*, Sept. 22, 2010 9

[Proposed Amended] Class Action Complaint for Damages and Equitable Relief, filed in *Jam v. IFC*, Civil Action No. 15-cv-00612 (JDB), D.D.C., March 12, 2020 17, 19, 24

United States Agency for International Development, *USAID History*, accessible at <https://www.usaid.gov/who-we-are/usaid-history> 9

United States Agency for International Development, *2020 Sustainability Report and Implementation Plan*, Executive Summary, June 30, 2020 9

United States Department of the Treasury, *International Programs, Congressional Justification for Appropriations, FY 2021* 4

United States, Secretary of State, *Responsible Business Conduct: First National Action Plan for the United States of America*, December 16, 2016
 9, 10, 12

United States Supreme Court, *Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States*, Rule 10(c), Considerations Governing Review on Certiorari
 3

Foreign Cases

M/S Hindustan Engineering & General Mazdoor Union (Regd) & Ors. v. Union of India & Ors (High Court of Delhi), ILR (2000) II Delhi 353 . 25

Okpabi v Royal Dutch Shell,
 [2021] UKSC 3 20, 21, 24

Vedanta Resources v. Lungowe,
 [2019] UKSC 20 20, 21, 24

Foreign Legislation

Government of India, Notification S.O. 2448(E) dated July 13, 2016. India, United Nations (Privileges and Immunities) Act, 1947 25

International Authorities

HUMAN RIGHTS LITIGATION AGAINST MULTINATIONALS IN PRACTICE, R. Meeran, ed. (Oxford Univ. Press 2021) 26

International Finance Corporation, *External Review of IFC/MIGA E&S Accountability, including CAO’s Role and Effectiveness Report and Recommendations*, June 2020 5, 12, 13, 14

International Finance Corporation, <i>IFC/MIGA Independent Accountability Mechanism (CAO) Policy</i> , June 28, 2021	14
International Finance Corporation, <i>Meeting the Moment: 2021 Annual Report</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Finance Corporation's Policy on Environmental and Social Sustainability</i> , January 1, 2012	10, 11, 16, 22, 23
G. Skinner, R. McCorquodale and O. De Schutter, <i>The Third Pillar: Access to Judicial Remedies for Human Rights Violations by Transnational Business</i> (2013)	26
United Nations Human Rights Council, <i>Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General on the issue of human rights and transnational corporations and other business enterprises, John Ruggie, Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights: Implementing the United Nations "Protect, Respect and Remedy" Framework</i> , UN Doc. A/HRC/17/31, March 21, 2011	11, 12, 15
United Nations, Report of the United Nations Conference on Environment and Development, Annex I: <i>Rio Declaration on Environment and Development</i> , UN Doc. A/CONF.151/26 (Vol. I), August 12, 1992	8

United Nations, *Transforming our world: The 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development*, UN General Assembly Res. A/RES/70/1, September 25, 2015 9

United Nations, Human Rights Council Resolution, *Human rights and transnational corporations and other business enterprises*, A/HRC/RES./17/4, June 16, 2011 11

United Nations, Human Rights Council Resolution 48/13, *The human right to a clean, healthy and sustainable environment*, October 8, 2021 11
